(4,263) (2,879) (39,334) - - - (46,476)

Variable interest rate < 1 year 1–2 years 2-3 years
3-4

years
4-5

years
>5

years
Total

Cash assets 7,203 - - - - - 7,203
Liabilities on account of
bonds

(78,236) (20,950) (32,767) - - - (131,953)

 (71,033) (20,950) (32,767) - - - (124,750)

Interest on variable-rate financial instruments is updated in periods of less than one year. Interest on fixed-rate
financial instruments remains unchanged until maturity. The other financial instruments of the Company that are
not included in the tables above are non-interest bearing and are therefore not subject to interest rate risk.

MCI Capital S.A.
Financial statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2019

61

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

The table below presents sensitivity of the Company’s profit (loss) before tax (in connection with floating-rate
liabilities) to reasonably possible movements in interest rates, all other factors being equal. The effect on the
Company's equity or total comprehensive income is not presented.

   Increase/decrease

(percentage points)   Effect on profit or loss before tax
Year ended 31 December 2019
PLN ‘000   + 1%   (1,034)
PLN ‘000   - 1%   1,034

Year ended 31 December 2018
PLN ‘000   + 1%   (1,999)
PLN ‘000   - 1%   1,999

Currency risk

In the period from 1 January to 31 December 2019, the Company did not conclude any transactions which would
expose it directly to currency risk. However, the Funds invest in currencies other than PLN. In view of the above,
fluctuations of foreign exchange rates will have impact on the reported value of investments, which will decrease
in the case of appreciation of PLN compared to foreign currencies in which individual investments are measured
during the investment period. Changes in exchange rates, through decreases in valuation or value of income
obtained in the case of sale of the investments, can decrease the value of the funds’ assets and thus the value